Annual Report and Accounts 2005

102 Headlam Group plc
Annual Report and Accounts 2005

Notes to the Financial Statements continued

32 EXPLANATION OF TRANSITION TO IFRS – GROUP

As stated in note 1, these are the company’s and group’s first consolidated financial statements prepared in accordance with IFRS.

The accounting policies set out in note 1 have been applied in preparing the financial statements for the year ended 31 December
2005, the comparative information presented in these financial statements for the year ended 31 December 2004 and in the
preparation of an opening IFRS balance sheet at 1 January 2004, the company’s and group’s date of transition.

In preparing its opening IFRS balance sheet, the company and group have adjusted amounts reported previously in financial
statements prepared in accordance with UK GAAP, its former basis of accounting. An explanation of how the transition from UK GAAP
to IFRS has affected the group’s financial performance and the company and group financial position and cash flows is set out in the
following tables and the notes that accompany the tables.

Reconciliation of profit for year ended 31 December 2004
Effect of

transition
UKGAAP to IFRS IFRS

£000 £000 £000

Revenue 464,789 - 464,789
Cost of sales (323,924) - (323,924)

Gross profit 140,865 - 140,865
Net operating expenses (102,465) 524 (101,941)

Operating profit 38,400 524 38,924

Net financing costs (59) (381) (440)

Profit before tax 38,341 143 38,484
Taxation (11,975) 237 (11,738)

Profit for the year 26,366 380 26,746

103

Accounts

Notes to the Financial Statements continued

32 EXPLANATION OF TRANSITION TO IFRS – GROUP – CONTINUED

Reconciliation of equity 1 January 2004 31 December 2004
Effect of Effect of

UK transition UK transition
GAAP to IFRS IFRS GAAP to IFRS IFRS
£000 £000 £000 £000 £000 £000

Non-current assets
Property, plant and equipment 64,236 (2,612) 61,624 75,256 (3,502) 71,754
Intangible assets 13,210 – 13,210 13,964 82 14,046
Deferred tax assets 1,226 6,232 7,458 1,390 6,777 8,167

78,672 3,620 82,292 90,610 3,357 93,967

Current assets
Inventories 73,889 – 73,889 79,692 – 79,692
Trade and other receivables 72,877 260 73,137 85,293 257 85,550
Cash and cash equivalents 32,336 – 32,336 37,747 – 37,747
Assets classified as held for sale 1,042 (892) 150 3,975 (3,772) 203

180,144 (632) 179,512 206,707 (3,515) 203,192

Total assets 258,816 2,988 261,804 297,317 (158) 297,159

Current liabilities
Short term borrowings (2,045) – (2,045) (279) – (279)
Current portion of long term

borrowings (499) – (499) (1,124) – (1,124)
Trade and other payables (135,209) 11,658 (123,551) (156,046) 14,018 (142,028)
Employee benefits – – – – (722) (722)
Tax payable (9,625) – (9,625) (11,053) – (11,053)

(147,378) 11,658 (135,720) (168,502) 13,296 (155,206)

Headlam Group plc
Annual Report and Accounts 2005

104 Headlam Group plc
Annual Report and Accounts 2005

Notes to the Financial Statements continued

32 EXPLANATION OF TRANSITION TO IFRS – GROUP – CONTINUED

1 January 2004 31 December 2004
Effect of Effect of

UK transition UK transition
GAAP to IFRS IFRS GAAP to IFRS IFRS
£000 £000 £000 £000 £000 £000

Non-current assets
Other interest-bearing

loans and borrowings (1,175) – (1,175) (738) – (738)
Employee benefits (375) (14,166) (14,541) (451) (17,192) (17,643)
Deferred tax liabilities (1,628) (442) (2,070) (758) (454) (1,212)

(3,178) (14,608) (17,786) (1,947) (17,646) (19,593)

Total liabilities (150,556) (2,950) (153,506) (170,449) (4,350) (174,799)

Net assets 108,260 38 108,298 126,868 (4,508) 122,360

Equity attributable to
equity holders of the parent

Share capital 4,213 - 4,213 4,306 – 4,306
Share premium 49,061 - 49,061 51,731 – 51,731
Revaluation reserve 2,844 (2,844) - 6,615 (6,615) –
Retained earnings 52,142 2,882 55,024 64,216 2,107 66,323

Total equity 108,260 38 108,298 126,868 (4,508) 122,360

Notes
Removal of property revaluation
As a result of opting to restate land and buildings back to their depreciated historical cost, property reported as a non-current asset has
reduced because the revaluation surplus has been eliminated and depreciation charged in the twelve month periods has also decreased.

Goodwill amortisation
Goodwill represents the excess of the cost of acquisition over the fair value of the identifiable net assets of the acquired subsidiary
undertakings at the date of acquisition and is included on the balance sheet as a non-current asset. Under UK GAAP, goodwill was

[…]

normally classified as an operating lease unless title passes to the lessee at the end of the lease term. The building is classified as an
operating or finance lease by applying classification criteria in IAS 17 – Leases.

At 1 January 2004, one property has been reclassified. Land amounting to £300,000 has been treated as an operating lease and has
been transferred from property, plant and equipment under non-current assets and shown within other current assets in current assets.
The value attributed to the land is being amortised over the life of the lease term and recognised in the consolidated income
statement and, in the twelve month period to 31 December 2004, gives rise to an additional charge of £3,000.

There are no other material differences between the cash flow statement presented under IFRS and the cash flow statement presented
under UK GAAP.

Cash flow
There are no material differences between the cash flow statement for the group presented under IFRS and the cash flow statement
presented under UK GAAP.

107

Accounts

Notes to the Financial Statements continued

32 EXPLANATION OF TRANSITION TO IFRS – COMPANY

Reconciliation of equity 1 January 2004 31 December 2004
Effect of Effect of

UK transition UK transition
GAAP to IFRS IFRS GAAP to IFRS IFRS
£000 £000 £000 £000 £000 £000

Non-current assets
Property, plant and equipment 50,365 (2,612) 47,753 61,802 (3,502) 58,300
Investments in subsidiary

undertakings 90,112 41 90,153 94,614 96 94,710
Deferred tax assets – 4,608 4,608 285 5,419 5,704

140,477 2,037 142,514 156,701 2,013 158,714

Current assets
Trade and other receivables 1,825 257 2,082 2,421 257 2,678
Amounts due from subsidiary

undertakings 47,682 (18,342) 29,340 49,574 (24,411) 25,163
Cash and cash equivalents 6,875 – 6,875 5,473 – 5,473
Assets classified as held for sale 1,042 (892) 150 3,975 (3,772) 203

57,424 (18,977) 38,447 61,443 (27,926) 33,517

Total assets 197,901 (16,940) 180,961 218,144 (25,913) 192,231

Current liabilities
Other interest-bearing loans and

borrowings (393) – (393) (430) – (430)
Amount due to subsidiary

undertakings (915) – (915) – – –
Trade and other payables (14,757) 11,658 (3,100) (19,350) 14,019 (5,331)
Employee benefits – – – – (722) (722)
Tax payable (3,805) – (3,805) (4,841) – (4,841)

(19,870) 11,658 (8,212) (24,621) 13,297 (11,324)

Headlam Group plc
Annual Report and Accounts 2005

108 Headlam Group plc
Annual Report and Accounts 2005

Notes to the Financial Statements continued

32 EXPLANATION OF TRANSITION TO IFRS – COMPANY – CONTINUED

1 January 2004 31 December 2004
Effect of Effect of

UK transition UK transition
GAAP to IFRS IFRS GAAP to IFRS IFRS
£000 £000 £000 £000 £000 £000

Non-current liabilities
Other interest-bearing loans

and borrowings (1,168) – (1,168) (738) – (738)
Amounts due to subsidiary

undertakings (49,766) – (49,766) (48,930) – (48,930)
Employee benefits – (14,166) (14,166) – (17,192) (17,192)
Deferred tax liabilities (903) (394) (1,297) – (96) (96)

(51,837) (14,560) (66,397) (49,668) (17,288) (66,956)

Total liabilities (71,707) (2,902) (74,609) (74,289) (3,991) (78,280)

Net assets 126,194 (19,842) 106,352 143,855 (29,904) 113,951

Equity attributable to
equity holders of the parent

Share capital 4,213 – 4,213 4,306 – 4,306
Share premium 49,061 – 49,061 51,731 – 51,731
Special reserve 20,578 – 20,578 20,578 20,578
Revaluation reserve 2,844 (2,844) – 6,615 (6,615) –
Retained earnings 49,498 (16,998) 32,500 60,625 (23,289) 37,336

Total equity 126,194 (19,842) 106,352 143,855 (29,904) 113,951

Notes
The IFRS adjustments relating to the company are in principal the same as those affecting the group. Therefore, the explanations given
above for the group are the same for the company with the exception of the following:

Goodwill amortisation
There is no corresponding adjustment in the company.

Events after the balance sheet date
Under UK GAAP, equity dividends receivable from subsidiary undertakings were recognised in the year and were an adjustable post
balance sheet event. Under IFRS, equity dividends are only recognised when the cash has been received from subsidiary undertakings.